Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 39 Determining Whether Certain Organizations are
Component Units, an organization should report as a discretely presented component unit those organizations that
raise and hold economic resources for the direct benefit of a government unit.

Accordingly, the Foundation financial statements are included in the District’s annual report as a discrete
component unit (see table of contents).  Complete financial statements of the Victoria College Foundation, Inc.
can be obtained from the administrative office of the Foundation and/or the District.

24. Restatement of Prior Year

The comparative data for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2008 presented with this financial report has been
restated from its original presentation in the 2008 financial report.  Total net assets were unchanged.  Non-operating
revenues previously reported as operating revenues were reclassified.

 29

24. Restatement of Prior Year (Continued)

These restatements of prior period balances are summarized in the schedule below:

As Previously Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Assets

OPERATING REVENUES
Federal grants and contracts 5,243,336$   (4,444,670)$   798,666$

Operating Loss (13,323,654)   (4,444,670)   (17,768,324)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES
Title IV -   4,444,670   4,444,670
Total Non-Operating Revenues 15,318,331   4,444,670   19,763,001

Statement of Cash Flows
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES
Receipts from grants and contracts 6,422,855   (4,444,670)   1,978,185
Net cash provided (used) by operating

activities (11,487,871)   (4,444,670)   (15,932,541)

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from federal (Title IV) allocations -   4,444,670   4,444,670
Net cash provided (used) by non-capital
financing activities 13,842,386   4,444,670   18,287,056

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS
TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss) (13,323,654)   (4,444,670)   (17,768,324)
Net cash provided (used) by

operating activities (11,487,871)   (4,444,670)   (15,932,541)

August 31, 2008

25. Characterization of Title IV grant revenue

In response to guidance provided by the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as question/answer
7.72.10 in the Implementation Guide, revenue received for federal Title IV grant programs (i.e. Pell grants) is now
characterized as non operating revenue as opposed to operating revenue.

26. Subsequent Events

In the opinion of the District’s administration, no events have occurred subsequent to the statement of net assets
date that would materially affect the financials.

SCHEDULE A

Total
Educational Auxiliary Current Prior